

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JIM BOGNET, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David H. Thompson

Counsel of Record

Peter A. Patterson

Nicole J. Moss

John W. Tienken

Nicholas A. Varone

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	8
I. The Pennsylvania General Assembly Estab- lishes Multiple Ways to Vote and Clear Deadlines.	8
II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Creates Deadlines of Its Own.	9
III. Petitioners Challenge Pennsylvania’s New Unconstitutional Deadlines.	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12

I. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Circuit Split on Important Questions of Standing in the Elections Context Created by the Third Circuit’s Decision.14

 A. Petitioners Have Standing to Vindicate their Elections Clause and Electors Clause Claims.....14

 B. Petitioners Have Standing to Raise Equal Protection Claims.18

II. The Court Should Decide Whether the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Policy is Constitutional.....22

 A. Whether State Entities other than “the Legislatures thereof” Can Rewrite State Election Regulations Has Divided Courts.....22

 B. This Court Should Decide Whether the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Policy Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....26

 C. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Over Whether *Purcell* Counsels Against Enjoining Unconstitutional Usurpations of Authority to Regulate Federal Elections by State Courts and Executive Branch Officials.....29

III. The Questions Presented Are Important
and Recurring.....31

CONCLUSION34

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion and Judgment of the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, Bognet v.
Boockvar, No. 20-3214
(Nov. 13, 2020)App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Order of the
United States District Court for
the Western District of
Pennsylvania, Bognet v.
Boockvar, No. 3:20-cv-00215
(Oct. 28, 2020)App. 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	6, 7, 17, 26
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)	23, 32
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	19, 27
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15, 16

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. App. 1944)	24
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249, 2020 WL 5627186 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 21, 2020)	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)	7, 13, 19, 22, 31, 32
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , Nos. 20-cv-66, 20-cv-67, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020)	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	18
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	26
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	20
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	27

<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	25
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	24
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921).....	24
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	15
<i>McClendon v. Slater</i> , 554 P.2d 774 (Okla. 1976).....	24
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 16
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 20A72, 2020 WL 6305036 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020)	3, 23
<i>N.C. All. for Retired Ams. v. N.C. State Bd.</i> <i>of Elections</i> , No. 20-CVS-8881 (N.C. Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2020).....	23
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe</i> <i>Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	16

<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> <i>v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	30, 31
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 23, 27, 28
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20A54 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020)	13
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-542 (U.S. filed Oct. 23, 2020)	10
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-542, 2020 WL 6304626 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020)	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19, 26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17

State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh,
34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)24, 25

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941)26

United States v. Saylor,
322 U.S. 385 (1944)26

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)20

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)4, 5, 6, 29, 30

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)16

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 11, 22

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....1, 2, 22

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....2, 26

NEB. CONST. art. I, § 2224

PA. CONST. art. II, § 123

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311.....8, 9

25 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3511(a).....8

25 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3511(b).....9

25 PA. STAT. ANN. § 3146.6(c).....9, 10

25 PA. STAT. ANN. § 3150.16(a).....2

25 PA. STAT. ANN. § 3150.16(c)9, 10

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77 (S.B. 421)8, 9

2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020-129

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. (3d ed.).....	30
A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) (Samuel Johnson).....	25
AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) (Noah Webster).....	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure In Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1417 (2008)	32, 33
Brian X. McCrone & Joe Brandt, <i>20,000 Mail-in Ballots Didn't Count in Pa.'s Primary, Half the '16 Victory Margin</i> , NBC 10 PHILADELPHIA (Sept. 14, 2020, updated Oct. 6, 2020).....	21
Emergency Appl. For a Stay Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Scarnati v. Pa. Democratic Party</i> , No. 20A53, 2020 WL 5898732 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2020).....	27
Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION 253 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	32
THE FEDERALIST NO. 27 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	32
